

Supervisor James Schmitt opened the regular meeting of the town board of the Town of Pawling at 6:00 PM November 12, 2025 at Pawling Town Hall, 160 Charles Colman Blvd., Pawling, New York. Present were councilwomen Snow and Pitt, councilmen Mygan and McCarthy, Nancy Tagliafierro, town attorney, and approximately 11 interested citizens.

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION 2025-141 **Budget Amendments for Fiscal Year 2025**

WHEREAS, a request for budget amendments has been received from the bookkeeper, and

WHEREAS, normal course of business activity throughout 2025 has prompted the bookkeeper to determine that various budget items should be amended to allow for the Town of Pawling to continue conducting business as usual, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the bookkeeper has requested the following budget amendments:

A Fund	ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT	CURRENT			REVISED	
DESCRIPTION	NUMBER		BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	DESCRIPTION
Expenditures							
Town Board	A.1010.400		6,400	15,000		21,400	TB fees to support Legal
Personnel Contractual	A.1430.400		0	5,000		5,000	Investigations & HR consultant
Building Capital	A.1620.200		1,200	10,000		11,200	Roof Evaluations per TB & TH Paving
Central Data Processing	A.1680.400		34,500	3,000		37,500	Revised Estimate
Golf Course Greens Supplies	A.7250.437		3,000	2,000		5,000	Revised Estimate
Golf Course Clubhouse	A.7260.400		15,000	1,700		16,700	Revised Estimate
Other Rec Programs contractual	A.7310.400		49,000	5,000		54,000	Revised Estimate
Unemployment Insurance	A.9050.800		0	1,000		1,000	Revised Estimate
Serial Bond Interest	A.9710.700		0	10		10	Revised Estimate
			109,100	42,710	0	151,810	
A Fund							
ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT	CURRENT				REVISED	
DESCRIPTION	NUMBER		BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	DESCRIPTION
Revenues							
Camp Revenue	A.2001.101		210,000	4,500		214,500	Revised Estimate
Before & After Care	A.2001.107		70,000	5,000		75,000	Revised Estimate
Park & Rec Charges	A.2001		60,000	2,500		62,500	Revised Estimate
School Bus Program Revenue	A.3389		0	13,000		13,000	Revised Estimate
Interest	A.2401		122,755	2,710		125,465	Revised Estimate
Employee Contributions	A.2704		65,000	15,000		80,000	Revised Estimate
			527,755	42,710	0	570,465	
DESCRIPTION	NUMBER	BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	DESCRIPTION	
Expenditures							
Zoning Contractual	B.8010.400		3,895	500		4,395	Revised Estimate
Planning Contractual	B.8020.400		4,395	1,000		5,395	Revised Estimate
			8,290	1,500	0	9,790	
B Fund							
ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT	CURRENT				REVISED	
DESCRIPTION	NUMBER		BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	DESCRIPTION
Revenue							
Zoning Fees	B.2110		5,000	1,500		6,500	Revised Estimate
			5,000	1,500	0	6,500	

MOTION: Supervisor Schmitt
SECOND: Councilman McCarthy

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Councilwoman Pitt – “AYE”

Councilman Mygan – “AYE”

Councilman McCarthy – “AYE”

Councilwoman Snow - “AYE”

Supervisor Schmitt – “AYE”

RESOLUTION 2025-142
Payment of Bills for the Town of Pawling

WHEREAS, the Town of Pawling bookkeeper has reviewed and prepared the vouchers for Town of Pawling and has offered them for review, and

WHEREAS, the vouchers have been approved in accordance with the Town of Pawling policy, and

WHEREAS, the vouchers have been numbered 20251305 through 20251433, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the town board of the Town of Pawling hereby accepts the vouchers as prepared and on the recommendation of the bookkeeper and hereby authorizes payment of said vouchers for the Town of Pawling on this date in the amount of \$1,294,994.80.

MOTION: Supervisor Schmitt

SECOND: Councilwoman Snow

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Councilwoman Pitt – “AYE”

Councilman Mygan – “AYE”

Councilman McCarthy – “AYE”

Councilwoman Snow - “AYE”

Supervisor Schmitt – “AYE”

RESOLUTION 2025-143
Consideration of FOIL Appeal

Foil Reference # 0248-2025

MOTION: Supervisor Schmitt

SECOND: Councilman McCarthy

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Councilwoman Pitt – “AYE”

Councilman Mygan – “RECUSED”

Councilman McCarthy – “AYE”

Councilwoman Snow - “NAY”

Supervisor Schmitt – “AYE”

MYGAN

Councilman Mygan said there are some planning and zoning board members that would need to be reappointed in the new year, and he would like to put out a notice seeking people who are interested in serving on the planning and zoning boards.

MCCARTHY

Councilman McCarthy asked about the Laserfiche cloud proposal sent to the board by the town clerk.

Town Clerk Cathy Giordano said this proposal is a bargain, because it would allow storage in the cloud, up to one hundred licenses, and the public portal. This proposal would be included in the overall Laserfiche expansion proposal, so it would be good to purchase this now. If it is not purchased by December 15th, the fee increases by \$5,000.00 in the new year.

PITT

Councilwoman Pitt suggested proposing a local law that would require anyone serving on any board or committee be a full time resident. She would work with Nancy Tagliafierro, town attorney on a proposed local law, and send it to the board for consideration.

The motion to adjourn was made by supervisor Schmitt at 6:30 PM, seconded by councilman McCarthy, motion passed unanimously.

Town Clerk